

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOKSABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 665

ANSWERED ON-25TH JULY, 2024


ROB ON NH IN RAJASTHAN


†665  SHRI RAJKUMAR ROAT:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री


be pleased to state:


(a) whether the „Two river bridge‟ on the National Highway (NH) in Dungarpur district of Rajasthan constructed in 1955 is in a dilapidated condition and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the average number of vehicles passing everyday through the said bridge;

(c) the details and present status/condition of the said bridge as per the department/reports;

(d) whether the Government proposes to construct/repair the said bridge before the occurrence of any untoward incident;

(e) if so, the details thereof and the time which it is likely to be completed and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(f) the current status and details of the number of road transport related proposals received from the scheduled areas of Rajasthan during the last five years and the number of such proposals sanctioned out of the same and the funds allocated thereof, year-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) to (e) Existing „Two River Bridge‟ on the National Highway (NH) 927A in Dungarpur district of Rajasthan is in traffic worthy condition. Routine Maintenance and repair works of the bridge has been completed in December, 2023.

 The Ministry has recently sanctioned proposal for Consultancy service for preparation of Detailed Project Report (DPR) of Swaroopganj-Kherwara section of NH-927A including Dungarpur bypass. This inter-alia envisages bypassing of existing stretch of NH 927A passing through Dungarpur city including the existing „Two River bridge‟.

 As per traffic survey, on an average, about 4,400 number of Vehicles pass daily through the existing bridge.


(f) The Ministry sanctioned and allocated Rs 4.192 crore in 2021-22 for the State Government of Rajasthan for setting up Monitoring Centre for effective implementation of monitoring of vehicle tracking system in public service vehicles for ensuring the safety and security of women and children under the scheme for “Development, Customization, Deployment and Management of State-wise vehicle tracking platform for Safety & Enforcement as per AIS

140 Specifications in States / UTs under Nirbhaya Framework”; district-wise funds are not allocated under this scheme.

 The Ministry is implementing Road Safety Advocacy scheme in all areas of all States / Union Territories (UTs) of the country. State / UT /

District-wise allocation of funds are not made under this scheme. The Ministry released Rs. 5.00 lakh in FY 2022-23 for Dungarpur district of Rajasthan under this scheme.

 The development and maintenance of NHs are taken up to keep the NHs in traffic worthy conditions as per inter-se priority, traffic density and availability of funds; details of proposals for development and maintenance of NHs sanctioned during last five years in scheduled areas of Rajasthan are annexed.


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (f) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 665 FOR ANSWER ON 25.07.2024 ASKED BY

SHRI  RAJKUMAR ROAT REGARDING “ROB ON NH IN RAJASTHAN”.


Details of proposals for development and maintenance of NHs sanctioned during last five years in scheduled areas of Rajasthan

Sr.
No.

Name of Project
Scheduled
Area/Distri

ct

Year
of
sanct
ion

Sanction
Amount
(In Cr.)

Status

Expenditure Rupees in crore

2019
-20

2020-
21

2021-
22

2022-
23

2023-
24

1 Re-construction of damaged
Minor Bridge/CD work at Km
40/890, 60/110 and 71/910 on
NH-927A (Swaroopganj-Kotra-Som-Kherwara-Doongarpur-
Sagwara-Banswara- upto MP
Border)

Udaipur

2019-
20

4.02
Completed
on
19.02.2021

0 0 2.07 0 0

2 Strengthening/IRQP of pavement from Km 15/0 to 67/0, 72/0 to 84/0 and 130/0 to
148/0 on NH-927A
(Swaroopganj-Kotra-Som-
Kherwara-Doongarpur-
Sagwara-Banswara- upto MP
Border)

Sirohi,
Udaipur

31.8
Completed
on
24.11.2020

0 18.89 0.31 0 00

3 Strengthening/IRQP of pavement from Km. 0/0 to 8/0 &
67/0 to 72/0 on NH-927A
(Swaroopganj-Kotra-Som-
Kherwara- Doongarpur-Sagwara-Banswara up MP border)

Sirohi,
Udaipur

4.88
Completed
on
19.02.2021

0 2.75 0 0 0

4 “Widening/Strengthening/Upgra dation to two lane with paved shoulder from existing chainage
148/170 (Junction with NH-8) to
211/100 (Deval-Dungarpur–
Hirata–Varda-Sagwara) section of NH–927A in the State of Rajasthan on EPC Mode.
(Package–IV) 20Job no. NH-927A-RJ-2020-21-753”

Dungarpur

2020-
21

240.99
Physical
progress
95%

0 0 0 74.14 110.09

5 Widening/ Strengthening /
Upgradation to Two- lane with paved shoulder from existing chainage Km. 216.440 to
227.470, 243.630 to 251.120 &
Strengthening from Km.

Dungarpur,
Banswara

95.39
Physical
progress
97%

0 0 10.96 23.91 25.47


Sr.
No.

Name of Project
Scheduled
Area/Distri

ct

Year
of
sanct
ion

Sanction
Amount
(In Cr.)

Status

Expenditure Rupees in crore

2019
-20

2020-
21

2021-
22

2022-
23

2023-
24

214.600 to 216.440, 227.470 to
243.630 (Sagwara-Garhi-
Partapur-Nayagaon-Wajwana)
section of NH-927A in the State of Rajasthan on EPC Mode
(Package V) Job. No. NH-927A-RJ-2020-21-751

6 Reconstruction of Damaged
Minor Bridge at Chainage
55/020 on NH-927 A
(Swaroopganj-Kotra-Som-Kh
erwara-Doongarpur-Sagwara-
Banswara up MP boarder section) in the state of Rajasthan

Udaipur 3.83
Completed
on
27.04.2021

0 0 1.58 0 0

7 Up-gradation to two lane with Paved Shoulder from Existing
Chainage Km. 207.700 (Design
Ch. 208+550) to Km 216.440
(Design Ch. 216+890)
[Sagwara Bypass] & from Existing km 227.470 (Design
Ch. 227+900 to Km 244.060
(Design Ch.235+000)
[GarhiPartapur Bypass] section of NH-927A in the State of Rajasthan on EPC Mode. (Total
Length 15.440 km.) Job. No.
NH-927A-JAI/RJ/-2021-22-792

Dungarpur,
Banswara

2021-
22

187.65
Physical
progress
29.01%

0 0 0 0 33.53

8 Construction of Pratapgarh city
Bypass two lane with paved shoulders configuration from existing chainage km.74.00 to km.81.600 (Design chainage
Km00+00 to Km. 11+165) on
NH-113 on EPC Mode in the State of Rajasthan. Job. No.
NH-113-RJ-2021-22-775

Pratapgarh 98.9
Physical
progress
40%

0 0 0 0.03 32.67

9 Balance work of Rehabilitation and upgrading to 2 lanes /2
lanes with paved Shoulders having length of 1.340 Km of Pratapgarh-Padi Section (from Km 152+800 to Km
153+100,156+650 to 157+180,
172+340 to 172+850) of NH-
113 in the state of Rajasthan.
Job. No. NH-113-2021-22-RAJ-
787

Banswara 6.67
 Physical
progress
91%

0 0 0 0.97 4.54


Sr.
No.

Name of Project
Scheduled
Area/Distri

ct

Year
of
sanct
ion

Sanction
Amount
(In Cr.)

Status

Expenditure Rupees in crore

2019
-20

2020-
21

2021-
22

2022-
23

2023-
24

10 Work of Improvement of Riding Quality Programme of pavement NH-927A
(SwaroopganjKotra-Som-
Kherwara-) (Total Km 46.00)
from km 8/0 to15/0,84/0 to 98/0
&105/0 to 130/0 of NH-927A is
laterally connected under NH division Udaipur in the state of Rajasthan for the year 2021-22.
(46 Km) on EPC mode.

Sirohi,
Udaipur

16.48
Completed
on
30.06.2022

0 0 0 10.76 0

11 Up-gradation to 2 lane with Paved shoulder from Charbhuja at Design km 0.00 (existing km
150.00) to Neechli Oden
(Nathdwara) at Design Km
88.800 (existing km
3.6855.950) of NH-162E on
EPC mode Pkg-1[Partially under scheduled area (20
Km. out of 88.800 Km)]

Udaipur,
Rajsamand

838.43

Physical
progress
30.55 %


0 0 0 3.68 68.57

12 Rectification of 12 No. black spot identified by Ministry of

Road Transport & Highways

(MoRT&H) under jurisdiction of PIU-Udaipur on Four Lanning of Gomati Chouraha to Udaipur section of NH-08 at Km.

177/000 to Km. 260/100 in the

state of Rajasthan

Udaipur
2022-
23

86.54
Physical
progress
70 %

0 0 0 0 45.17

13 Rehabilitation for existing alignment between 12.170 to
13.680 and 25.400 to 28.400
(Kundal- Jhadol section) of NH-58E in state of Rajasthan

Udaipur

2023-
24

4.51
Physical
progress
55%

0 0 0 0 0

14 Short Team Maintenance Contract (STMC) work for Pratapgarh-Padi section (Km
80.00 to 152.800, 153.100 to
156.650, 157.180 to 172.340,
172.80 to 176.540) of NH-113

Pratapgarh,
Banswara

4.9
Physical
progress
51.30%

0 0 0 0 0

15 Overlay/strengthening for [(A)

(i) Pindwada – Sawroopganj section of 4-Lane NH-14 (New

NH-27) from km 248+700 to km

264+000. (ii) Pindwada-Udaipur

Udaipur 93.39

Contract

agreement

signed on

05.06.2024

0 0 0 0 0


Sr.
No.

Name of Project
Scheduled
Area/Distri

ct

Year
of
sanct
ion

Sanction
Amount
(In Cr.)

Status

Expenditure Rupees in crore

2019
-20

2020-
21

2021-
22

2022-
23

2023-
24

section of 4-Lane NH-76 (New

NH-27) from km 10+000 to km

12+000 & from km 73+000 to

km 104+724.]

16 Maintenance work on NH 927A
(Swaroopganj to Kherwada
section) between chainage
15/000 to 57/000 in state of
Rajasthan. (Job No.
RO/JAI/STMC/2023-24/001
Dated 18.01.2024)-under
STMC

Sirohi,
Udaipur

5
Physical
progress
15%

0 0 0 0 0

17 Maintenance work on NH 927A
(Swaroopganj to Kherwada section) between chainage
57.000 to 67.000,72.000 to
84.000,130.000 to 133.000
,133.000 to 148.000) in state of
Rajasthan. (Job No.
RO/JAI/STMC/2023-24/002
Dated 18.01.2024) -under
STMC

Udaipur 5
Physical
progress
20%

0 0 0 0 0

 Total   1728.38
0.00  21.64 14.92 113.49 320.04


*****

